

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450 (consol.)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

MIKE MOYLE, *Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives*; CHUCK
WINDER, *President Pro-Tempore of the Idaho Senate*; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW
Hon. B. Lynn Winmill, District Court Judge

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO RE-FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RECONSIDERATION AS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON
THE MERITS**

Wendy Olson
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Blvd.,
Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 387-4291

Lindsay C. Harrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for [Proposed] Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. IDAHO CODE § 18-622 IMPOSES CONFLICTING STATE AND FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS ON IDAHO’S HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS. | 4 |
| II. STAYING THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO IDAHO RESIDENTS AND HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN IDAHO..... | 10 |
| A. A Stay Will Irreparably Harm Patient Care and Increase Suffering..... | 11 |
| B. A Stay Will Also Harm the Idaho Public by Deterring Physicians and Nurses From Practicing in Idaho..... | 13 |
| C. The Legislature’s Amendments Do Not Avoid These Harms..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Draper v. Chiapuzio</i> , 9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) | 12-13 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Small v. Avanti Health Systems, LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(1)(I)(i) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(iii) | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) | 5, 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)..... | 9 |
| Idaho Code § 18-204..... | 13 |
| Idaho Code § 18-604(1) | 7 |
| Idaho Code § 18-622..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Idaho Code § 18-622(1) | 7, 13 |

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher L. Bennett et al., *United States 2020 Emergency Medicine Resident Workforce Analysis*, 80 *Annals Emergency Med.* 3 (July 1, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3QM50pB>14

Christopher Cheney, *Rural Areas Experiencing Emergency Medicine Workforce Shortage*, *Rural Health Info. Hub* (June 29, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3QqHcIm>.....14

Idaho Dep’t Health & Welfare, *Bureau of Rural Health & Primary Care Brief* (Jan. 2023), <https://bitly.ws/WoWZ>14

Kathleen McLaughlin, *No OB-GYNs Left in Town: What Came After Idaho’s Assault on Abortion*, *The Guardian* (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://bitly.ws/WoZy>15

Nativity on CDC WONDER Online Database, <http://wonder.cdc.gov/nativity-expanded-current.html> (current as of Oct 4, 2023 10:16:56 AM)1

Christopher Rowland, *A Challenge for Antiabortion States: Doctors Reluctant to Work There*, *Wash. Post* (Aug. 6, 2022), <https://wapo.st/3w1ujfC>.....14

Understanding Idaho’s Doctor Shortage, *Boise State Public Radio*, <https://bit.ly/3doQyFO> (last visited Oct. 4, 2023)13

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. *Projections of Supply and Demand for Women’s Health Service Providers: 2018-2030* (Mar. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3PhGagh>.....14

Sarah Varney, *After Idaho’s Strict Abortion Ban, OB-GYNs Stage a Quick Exodus*, *Salt Lake Trib.* (May 2, 2023), <https://bit.ly/467ocGB>15
